The Company is exposed to market risk in the form of changing interest rates on its debt and mortgage notes
receivable. Management uses regular monitoring of market conditions and analysis techniques to manage this risk.
   At December 31, 2009, approximately $996.4 million, or 95.2%, of the Company�s total debt, bore interest at
fixed rates. Additionally, $30.0 million of the Company�s mortgage notes and other notes receivable bore interest at
fixed rates.
   The following table provides information regarding the sensitivity of certain of the Company�s financial
instruments, as described above, to market conditions and changes resulting from changes in interest rates. For
purposes of this analysis, sensitivity is demonstrated based on hypothetical 10% changes in the underlying market
interest rates.

38

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE REALTY TRUST INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Impact on Earnings and
Cash Flows

Outstanding
Assuming
10%

Assuming
10%

Principal
Balance

Calculated
Annual

Increase
in

Market
Decrease
in Market

(Dollars in thousands)
As of

12/31/09
Interest

Expense (1)
Interest
Rates

Interest
Rates

Variable Rate Debt:
Unsecured Credit Facility $ 50,000 $ 1,515 $ (12) $ 12

Variable Rate Receivables:
Mortgage Notes Receivable $ 4,290 $ 267 $ 1 $ (1)

Fair Value
Assuming
10%

Assuming
10%

Carrying
Value Increase in Decrease in
at

December
31,

December
31,

Market
Interest

Market
Interest

December
31,

(Dollars in thousands) 2009 2009 Rates Rates 2008 (2)
Fixed Rate Debt:
Senior Notes due 2011, including
premium $ 286,655 $ 307,568 $ 307,231 $ 307,883 $ 320,269
Senior Notes due 2014, net of
discount 264,090 282,883 280,328 285,497 298,025
Senior Notes due 2017, net of
discount 297,988 297,988 292,779 304,680 �
Mortgage Notes Payable 147,689 150,115 146,151 154,352 94,590

$ 996,422 $ 1,038,554 $ 1,026,489 $ 1,052,412 $ 712,884

Fixed Rate Receivables:
Mortgage Notes Receivable $ 26,718 $ 26,485 $ 25,547 $ 27,463 $ 16,597
Other Notes Receivable 3,276 3,276 3,225 3,328 487

$ 29,994 $ 29,761 $ 28,772 $ 30,791 $ 17,084

(1) Annual interest
expense on the
variable rate
debt and variable

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE REALTY TRUST INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 83

rate receivables
was calculated
using a constant
principal balance
and the
December 31,
2009 market
rates of 3.03%
and 6.23%,
respectively. The
increase or
decrease in
market interest
rate is based on
the variable
LIBOR portion
of the interest
rate which is
0.23% as of
December 31,
2009.

(2) Fair values as of
December 31,
2008 represent
fair values of
obligations or
receivables that
were outstanding
as of that date,
and do not
reflect the effect
of any